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Disclaimer

This AGM presentation has been prepared by AJ Lucas Group Limited (“the Company”). Information in this AGM presentation is of a general nature only and should
be read in conjunction with the Company’s other periodic and continuous disclosure announcements to the ASX, which are available at: www.lucas.com.au and
WWW.asx.com.au.

Statements contained in this AGM presentation, particularly those regarding the possible or assumed future performance, revenue, costs, returns, levels of debt,
potential growth of AJ Lucas Group Limited (“the Company”) or of Lucas Drilling Pty Limited (“LDS”), a wholly owned subsidiary of AJ Lucas Group Limited,
Australian Coal Industry costs or operating projections or other trend projections, are or may be forward looking statements. Such statements relate to future
events and expectations and as such involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties. The actual results, actions and developments may differ materially from
those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements depending on a variety of factors.

The AGM presentation or certain financial information may not be compliant with financial captions in the primary financial statements prepared under
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). However, AJ Lucas Group Limited’s financial statements comply with IFRS. This presentation may include certain
non-IFRS performance measures including EBITDA, Underlying EBITDA Gross Debt, Net Debt etc. These measures are used internally by management to assess the
performance of the business. Non-IFRS measures have not been subject to audit or review and should not be considered as an alternative to an IFRS measure of
profitability, financial performance or liquidity. To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Company and its directors and advisers of both give no warranty,
representation or guarantee as to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained in this AGM presentation. Further, none of the Company, it
officers, agents or employees of accepts, to the extent permitted by law, any liability for any loss, claim, damages, costs or expenses arising from the use of this
AGM presentation or its contents or otherwise arising out of, or in connection with it. Any recipient of this AGM presentation should independently satisfy
themselves as to the accuracy of all information contained herein.


http://www.asx.com.au/
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Introductions

Brett Tredinnick
Group CEO and Executive Director

Austen Perrin

Francis Egan
Non-executive Director

Executive Director,

* Chairman of the Audit and Risk UK CEO

Committee

Julian Ball
Non-executive Director

* Chairman of the Human Resources
and Nomination Committee
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AGENDA

Chairman's Address

Group CEO Address — Brett Tredinnick

Q&A

Formal Business Agenda:
1.Receive and Consider financial statements and reports

2.Resolution 1:
3.Resolution 2:
4.Resolution 3:
5.Resolution 4:

6.Resolution 5:
7.Resolution 6:

Remuneration Report
Director re-election
Amendments to Constitution

Renewal of proportionate takeover
provisions

Ratification of prior Placement

Approval of additional issuance
capacity
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Chairman’s Address — Andrew Purcell

“Due to the war in Ukraine and gas Supply and Demand for Natural Gas 2
shortages in Europe, there is a .
significant risk that gas shortages 10
could occur during the winter 2022-23 o T
. . T . . ) £ as Covid-19 restrictions ease
in Great Britain,” said Britain’s energy 26 o Tt
Natural gas production at a record low eat
regu I.ator Ofgem. 4 due to scheduled maintenance Net imports up 30 per cent on
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1. UK Natural Gas futures (GBP/Thm)! - https://tradingeconomics.com/commodity/uk-natural-gas)
2& 3 UK Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy “Digest of UK Energy Statistics Annual data for UK, 2021” 5



https://tradingeconomics.com/commodity/uk-natural-gas
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WLUCAS CEO Address - BRETT TREDINNICK

AUSTRALIAN
OPERATIONS

Welcome
DRILLING SERVICES (LDS)
Major drilling services provider to the

2 BUSiﬂESS U nits east coast Australian coal sector for mine
degassing and exploration

Delivering intelligent and practical
solutions to support Australian
Safety focus mining sector

2022 review

UK
OPERATIONS

FY 23 trading

UK operations and corporate
OIL & GAS

Appraisal and commercialisation of
Outlook unconventional hydrocarbons in the UK

One of the largest shale gas acreage
positions in the UK
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CEO Address - BRETT TREDINNICK

Cash flows highlights

FY21 Cash from operating activities included a one-off
research and development incentive

FY22 Cash from operating activities otherwise broadly
inline with FY21

September 2022 Quarter cash from operating activities
negative primarily due to increase in receivables driven
by increased activity

Financial performance highlights

FY22 EBITDA impacted by suspension of work at key
customer site and significant wet weather

Resumption of operations resulted in improved EBITDA
in the September 2022 Quarter, reaching 30% of the
FY22 full year EBITDA

Cash flows

Cash from operations

UK research and development incentive
Finance costs

Net Cash from operating activities

Net investment in plant

Net cash used in investing activities

Net proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings
Net cash used in investing activities
Income statement

Group revenue

Australian operations EBITDA

UK operations EBITDA

Group EBITDA

Group EBITDA margin

1st Qtr FY23
$'m

(3.2)

0.0
(2.3)
(5.5)

(0.4)
(0.4)

6.7
6.7

37.9
6.1
(0.3)

5.8

15.3%

FY22

m

20.2

(7.7)
12.6

(3.3)
(3.3)

(12.8)
(12.8)

123.2
19.1
(1.1)

18.0

14.6%

Fy21

m

215

4.3
(6.2)
19.6

(1.7)
(1.7)

(15.9)
(15.9)

1111
219
(1.2)

20.9

18.8%
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WLUCAS FORMAL BUSINESS

. . Item 1
Receive and consider -

Directors and Financial reports

There is no vote on this item



WLUCAS FORMAL BUSINESS

Resolution 1; m

Adoption of Remuneration Report

Vote Type No. Voted % Voted % of all
securities
For 822,259,240 98.96 59.77
Against 8,289,350 1.00 0.60
Open 345,081 0.04 0.03
Abstain / 42,652,167 n/a 3.10

excluded
10



WLUCAS FORMAL BUSINESS

Resolution 2;: m

Re-election of Austen Perrin

Vote Type No. Voted % Voted % of all
securities

For 824,657,753 94.45 59.94

Against 48,103,978 5.51 3.5

Open 345,081 0.04 0.03

Abstain / 439,026 n/a 0.03

excluded
11



WLUCAS FORMAL BUSINESS

Resolution 3: m

Amendments to Constitution of Company

Note: This is a special resolution and requires 75% of the vote to pass

Vote Type No. Voted % Voted % of all
securities
For 866,781,105 99.28 63.01
Against 5,680,734 0.65 0.41
Open 594,057 0.07 0.04
Abstain / 489,942 n/a 0.04

excluded
12



WLUCAS FORMAL BUSINESS

Resolution 4: m

Renewal of proportionate takeover bid
provisions

Note: This is a special resolution and requires 75% of the vote to pass

Vote Type No. Voted % Voted % of all
securities
For 871,055,929 99.76 63.32
Against 1,095,591 0.13 0.08
Open 945,081 0.11 0.07
Abstain / 449,237 n/a 0.03

excluded
13



WLUCAS FORMAL BUSINESS

Resolution 5: m

Ratification of prior issue of Placement Shares

Vote Type No. Voted % Voted % of all
securities
For 861,331,689 99.75 62.61
Against 1,789,771 0.21 0.13
Open 345,081 0.04 0.03
Abstain / 10,079,297 n/a 0.73

excluded
14



WLUCAS FORMAL BUSINESS

Resolution 6: Item 7

Approval of additional issuance capacity

Note: This is a special resolution and requires 75% of the vote to pass

Vote Type No. Voted % Voted % of all
securities
For 871,429,259 99.82 63.34
Against 1,223,841 0.14 0.09
Open 345,081 0.04 0.03
Abstain / 547,657 n/a 0.04

excluded
15



